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ecraft

o Struthers-Dunn
Your Contact for Indusirial Relays

PRODUCT

L XW X H (INCHES)

SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS
782XAX

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.60 x 0.55 x 1.10

4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
# L.E.D. STATUS LAMP

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.54 x 0.83 x 1.10

4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
4 L.E.D. STATUS LAMP

FEATURES 4 PUSH BUTTON # PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
# FINGER GRIP COVER 4% FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL 4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
# OPTIONAL FLANGE AND DIN ADAPTERS 4 OPTIONAL FLANGE AND DIN ADAPTERS
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH 4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-781D-1 SOCKET 70-459-1 OR 70-782D-1 SOCKETS
COIL UNITS
Standard Voltage AC: 50/60 Hz 6, 12, 24,110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240 6, 12, 24,110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
DC: 6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125 6, 12, 24, 48,110 /125
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 0.9 1.2
Coil Power DC: w 0.7 0.9
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C)
CONTACTS
Contact Configuration: SPDT SPDT
Contact Material: Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed
Contact Resistance (Initial): m Ohms 50 50
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 15 20
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \ 277 277
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 15/0.5 20/0.5
Contact Rating DC Voltage: \ 28 /220 28 /220
Horse Power (AC): Hp 12 @ 120V 12 @120V
Horse Power (AC): Hp 1@250V 1@250V
TIMING
Operate Time: ms
Release Time: ms
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts: V rms 2500 2500
Insulation Resistance: megohms 100 @ 500 1000 @ 500
minimum@VDC

TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower: °C
Operating, AC Upper: °C
Operating, DC Lower: °C
Operating, DC Upper: °C
Storage, Lower: °C
Storage, Upper: °C
LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 15 A: 100,000, 20 A: 50,000 100,000
Mechanical @ no Load : operations 10,000,000 10,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS
Cover Protection Category: IP
Weight: grams

MATING SOCKETS
SEE SECTION 7

AGENCY APPROVALS

70-781D-1, 70-781F-1, 70-781T-1

70-459-1, 70-782D-1, 70-401-1, 70-402-1
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SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

782XBX

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

= 783XCX
i

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

. 784XDX
\"\»

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.54 x 1.60 x 1.10

1.54 x 0.83 x 1.10

4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
# L.E.D. STATUS LAMP
4 PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
4 FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
4 OPTIONAL FLANGE AND DIN ADAPTERS
# UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-459-1 OR 70-782D-1 SOCKETS

6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125

1.54 x 1.21 x 1.10

4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
% FLAG INDICATOR
4 L.E.D. STATUS LAMP
4 PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
% FINGER GRIP COVER
% 1.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
4 OPTIONAL FLANGE AND DIN ADAPTERS
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-783D-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24,110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125

4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR

# PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
4% FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL

4 OPTIONAL FLANGE AND DIN ADAPTERS

4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-784D-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24,110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125

1.2
0.9

1.7
1.5

2
1.5

Class B (130°C)

CLASS B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

DPDT 3PDT 4PDT
Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed
50 50 50
15/12 15/12 15/12
120/277 120/277 120/ 277
12/0.5 15/0.5 15/0.5
28 /220 28/220 28/220
12 @120V 12 @ 120V 12 @120V
1@250V 3/4 @ 250 V 3/4 @ 250 V
25 25 20
20 20 20
2500 2500 2500
1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500 100 @ 500
-40 -40 -40
+70 +70 +70
-40 -40 -40
+70 +70 +70
-40 -40 -40
+105 +105 +105
200,000 150,000 150,000
10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

70-459-1, 70-782D-1, 70-401-1, 70-402-1
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ecraft

o Struthers-Dunn
Your Contact for Indusirial Relays

PRODUCT

L XW X H (INCHES)

SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

782XBX1
& 782XDX1

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.54 x 0.83 x 1.10

4 0.100 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
# L.E.D. STATUS LAMP

782XBX2
& 782XDX2

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.54 x 0.83 x 1.10

4 0.100 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
# FLAG INDICATOR
4 L.E.D. STATUS LAMP

EEATURES % PUSH BUTTON # PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
# FINGER GRIP COVER # FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL 4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
% OPTIONAL FLANGE AND # OPTIONAL FLANGE AND
DIN ADAPTERS AVAILABLE DIN ADAPTERS AVAILABLE
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH 4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-461-1 SOCKET 70-461-1 SOCKET
COIL UNITS
Standard Voltage AC: 50/60 Hz 6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240 6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
DC: 6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125 6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 1.2 1.2
Coil Power DC: W 0.9 0.9

Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446:

Class B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

CONTACTS

Contact Configuration: DPDT, 4PDT DPDT, 4PDT

Contact Material: Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed

Contact Resistance (Initial): m Ohms 50 50

Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 3 10/8.0

Contact Rating AC Voltage: \ 240 120/ 277

Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 3/0.25 8/0.25

Contact Rating DC Voltage: \ 28 /220 28 /220

Horse Power (AC): Hp 1/3 @ 120V

Horse Power (AC): Hp 110 @ 240V 1@277V

TIMING

Operate Time: ms

Release Time: ms

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH

Coil to Contacts: V rms 1500 1500

Insulation Resistance: megohms 100 @ 500 100 @ 500
minimum@VDC

TEMPERATURE

Operating, AC Lower: °C

Operating, AC Upper: °C

Operating, DC Lower: °C

Operating, DC Upper: °C

Storage, Lower: °C

Storage, Upper: °C

LIFE EXPECTANCY

Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 200,000 200,000

Mechanical @ no Load : operations 10,000,000 10,000,000

MISCELLANEOUS

Cover Protection Category: IP

Weight: grams

MATING SOCKETS
SEE SECTION 7

AGENCY APPROVALS
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SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

782XBX3
& 782XDX3

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

782H

CERTIFIED CLASS 1
DIVISION 2 FOR
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9001

1.28 x 0.91 x 1.15

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

2.280 x 1.37 x 1.39

1.54 x 0.83 x 1.10

4 0.100 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER PLUG-IN
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
# L.E.D. STATUS LAMP
# PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
4 FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
4 OPTIONAL FLANGE AND
DIN ADAPTERS AVAILABLE
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-461-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24,110/ 120, 220 / 230, 240
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 /125

# 0.100 SOLDER PLUG-IN TERMINALS

% HERMETICALLY SEALED VACUUM

BAKED AND DRY NITROGEN FILLED
4 GRAY LACQUER FINISH
OVER STEEL ENCLOSURE

4 MEETS UL STANDARD FOR CLASS

1 DIVISION 2 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
4 OPTIONAL TOP OR SIDE
STUD MOUNT
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-461-1 SOCKET

6,12, 24, 110 /120, 240
6,12, 24, 48, 110 /125

4 8 & 11 PIN OCTAL
# FLAG INDICATOR
4 L.E.D. STATUS LAMP
# PUSH BUTTON WITH LOCK DOWN DOOR
# FINGER GRIP COVER
4 |. D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-464-1, 70-465-1, 70-750D8-1
OR 70-750D11-1 SOCKETS

6,12, 24, 110 /120, 220/ 240
6,12, 24, 48, 110 /125

12
0.9

1.2
0.9

2.0-3.0
1.4

Class B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

DPDT, 4PDT 4PDT DPDT, 3PDT
Silver alloy, gold flashed See Table Silver alloy, gold flashed
50 50 50
3 1.0/3.0/5.0 16
240 240 277
3/0.25 1.0/3.0/5.0 16/0.5
28 /220 28 28 /220
1/16 @ 120V 1/3@ 120V

1/2 @ 240V
20 13 20
20 6 20
1500 1240 2500
100 @ 500 1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500
-40 -40 -40
+70 +70 +50
-40 -40 -40
+70 +70 +65
-40 -40 -40
+105 +105 +105
200,000 100,000 100,000
10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000

70-461-1,70-378-1, 70-379-1
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ecraft

o Struthers-Dunn
Your Contact for Indusirial Relays

PRODUCT

L XW X H (INCHES)

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1ISO 9002 QS 9000

2,15 x 1.37 x 1.39

4% SOCKET OR FLANGE MOUNT
4 FLAG INDICATOR
# L.E.D. STATUS LAMP
4% PUSH BUTTON WITH

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

# SOCKET OR FLANGE MOUNT
4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER
PLUG-IN OR PRINTED CIRCUIT
TERMINALS

FEATURES LOCK DOWN DOOR # UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
# FINGER GRIP COVER 70-463-1 SOCKET
4 |. D. TAG/WRITE LABEL
% UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-463-1 SOCKET
COIL UNITS
Standard Voltage AC: 50/60 Hz 6,12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240 6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240
DC: 6, 12, 24, 48,110/ 125 6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 2.0-3.0 2.75
Coil Power DC: W 1.4 2
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C)
CONTACTS
Contact Configuration: DPDT, 3PDT SPST, DPDT, 3PDT
Contact Material: Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed
Contact Resistance (Initial): m Ohms 50 50
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 16 15
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \' 277 240
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 16/0.5 10
Contact Rating DC Voltage: \Y 28 /220 28
Horse Power (AC): Hp 1/3@ 120V 1/3@ 120V
Horse Power (AC): Hp 1/2 @ 240V 12 @ 240V
TIMING
Operate Time: ms
Release Time: ms
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts: V rms 2500 2500
Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500 100 @ 500
minimum@VDC
TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower: °C
Operating, AC Upper: °C
Operating, DC Lower: °C
Operating, DC Upper: °C
Storage, Lower: °C
Storage, Upper: °C
LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 100,000 100,000
Mechanical @ no Load : operations 5,000,000 10,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS
Cover Protection Category: 1P
Weight: grams

MATING SOCKETS
SEE SECTION 7

AGENCY APPROVALS

PAGE NUMBER
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SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

A283 DC
- WITCHING
= (| _“ r
' " A
5

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

# SOCKET OR FLANGE MOUNT
4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT/ SOLDER
PLUG-IN OR
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 BLOW OUT MAGNET FOR SWITCHING
DC VOLTAGES
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-463-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240
6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125

% SOCKET MOUNT OR FLANGE MOUNT
4% ENLARGED 0.240 SILVER ALLOY
CONTACTS FOR HIGH CURRENT
4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT / SOLDER
PLUG-IN OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 FLAG INDICATOR
4 PUSH BUTTON
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-463-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240
6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125

4 SOCKET MOUNT OR FLANGE MOUNT
4 3mm CONTACT GAP FOR
HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHING
4 0.187 QUICK CONNECT / SOLDER
PLUG-IN OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 8mm SPACING
# PUSH BUTTON
4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH
70-463-1 SOCKET

6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240
6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125

2.75
2

2.75
2

2.75
2

Class B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

Class B (130°C)

SPDT, DPDT DPDT, 3PDT DPDT-NO, 3PDT-NO
Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed
50 50 50
15 2POLE: 20/ 3 POLE: 16 15
240 300/277 240

1POLE: 10, 2POLE: 3 20 15
150, 150 28 28
1/3@ 120V See Table 1/3 @ 120V
12 @ 240V See Table 12 @ 240V
20 20 20
20 20 20
2000 2000 4000
100 @ 500 100 @ 500 100 @ 500
-30 -30 -30
+65 +65 +65
-30 -30 -30
+50 +50 +50
-30 -30 -30
+100 +100 +100
100,000 100,000 100,000
5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000

70-463-1, 70-124-1,70-124-2, 70-178-1, 70-178-2
70-788EL, 70-788SL
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ecraft

. Struthers-Dunn
Your Contact for Indusirial Relays

PRODUCT

L XW X H (INCHES)

SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

% FLANGE MOUNT
4 0.250 QUICK CONNECT/
SOLDER TERMINALS
& SWITCHING UP

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

% FLANGE MOUNT
4 FLAG INDICATOR
4 PUSH BUTTON
& SWITCHING UP

ANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

1.90 x 1.53 x 1.40

4 FLANGE MOUNT
4 0.250 QUICK CONNECT SOLDER
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS
4 VARIETY OF MOUNTING OPTIONS

FEATURES TO 30 AMPS TO 30 AMPS AVAILABLE INCLUDING DIN,
4 SOCKET MOUNT 4 SOCKET MOUNT FLANGE AND STUD
AVAILABLE AVAILABLE # 2 MILLIMETER CONTACT GAP
ARC BARRIER BETWEEN POLES
4 OPTIONAL BLOWOUT MAGNET
FOR HIGH VOLTAGE
DC SWITCHING
COIL UNITS
Standard Voltage AC: 50/60 Hz 6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220/ 240 |6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240 6, 12, 24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240
DC: 6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125 6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125 6,12, 24, 48, 110/ 125
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 3.5 3.5 3.0
Coil Power DC: W 1.44 1.44 2.0
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C) or
Class F (155°C)
CONTACTS
Contact Configuration: DPDT-NO, 3PDT-NO DPDT-NO, 3PDT-NO DPDT
Contact Material: Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed Silver alloy, gold flashed
Contact Resistance (Initial): m Ohms 50 50 50
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 20, 25, 30 20, 25, 30 30/20/15
Contact Rating AC Voltage: V See Table See Table 277 /480 /600
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A See Table See Table 30
Contact Rating DC Voltage: V See Table See Table 28
Horse Power (AC): Hp See Table See Table 1@ 120
Horse Power (AC): Hp See Table See Table 2 @ 208 -600
TIMING
Operate Time: ms
Release Time: ms
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts: V rms 1600 1600 4000
Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500
minimum@VDC
TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower: °C
Operating, AC Upper: °C
Operating, DC Lower: °C
Operating, DC Upper: °C
Storage, Lower: °C
Storage, Upper: °C
LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 100,000 100,000 100,000
Mechanical @ no Load : operations 5,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS
Cover Protection Category: IP
Weight: grams

MATING SOCKETS
SEE SECTION 7

AGENCY APPROVALS

PAGE NUMBER
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SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

9A

92

MANUFACTURED UNDER
1SO 9002 QS 9000

2.70 x 1.36 x 1.495

21/136

MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9001

2.84 x 1.85 x 2.47

1.980 x 1.08 x 1.10

# FLANGE MOUNT

4 0.250 SPADE TERMINALS ON CONTACTS
AND 0.187 SPADE TERMINALS ON COIL
ACCEPT INSULATED QUICK CONNECT

CONNECTORS

4 DIN/ FLANGE MOUNT
# 0.250 SPADE TERMINALS ON CONTACTS
AND 0.187 SPADE TERMINALS ON COIL
ACCEPT INSULATED QUICK CONNECT

4 TRAFFIC SIGNAL FLASH TRANSFER
% MEETS NEMA STD.
TS 2-1992 D. O.T. APPROVED
# SWITCHES TUNGSTEN

CONNECTORS LOADS UP TO 20 AMPS
4 EPOXY SEALED IMMERSION 4 EPOXY SEALED IMMERSION 4 MIDTEX 136 ALSO AVAILABLE
CLEANABLE CLEANABLE
24,120, 240 24, 120, 240 6, 12, 24, 110 / 120, 220 / 240
5,12, 24,48, 110/ 125 5,12, 24, 48, 110 / 125 6,12, 24, 48,110 / 125
2.8 4 3.0
1 1.7 2.0
Class F (155°C) Class F (155°C) CLASS B (130°C)
SPST-NO. & SPDT DPST-NC. & DPDT DPDT
Silver alloy Silver alloy Silver alloy
75 75 100
30 30 30
240 277 240
30 207 20
28 28 28
1@120V 1@ 120V 11/2 @ 120V
2@ 240V 2@ 240V 2@ 240V
20 20 20
20 20 20
2500 2500 1500
100 @ 500 100 @ 500 1000 @ 500
-55 -55 -40
+85 +85 +80
-55 -55 Not Applicable
+85 +85 Not Applicable
-55 55 -40
+105 +105 +105
100,000 100,000 200,000
10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
40 40 40
33 86 205
OPTIONAL DIN ADAPTER 16-9A DIN-1 70-TRF-8-1
70-TRB-8-1
UL Recognized UL Recognized UL Recognized
File No. E43641 File No. E43641 File No. E43641 168986
PAGE 40, 41 PAGE 40, 42 PAGE 43 -
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ecraft

o Struthers-Dunn
Your Contact for Indusirial Relays

SOCKET COMPATIBLE & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

PRODUCT
MANUFACTURED UNDER
ISO 9002 QS 9000
L XW X H (INCHES) 1.20 x 0.735 x 0.978 to 1.592 2.59 x1.468 x 2.625 / 3.062 1.281 x 0.910 x 1.156
4 0.100 SOLDER PLUG-IN 4 12 OR 14 PIN WITH 4 8 & 11 PIN OCTAL BASE
OR PRINTED CIRCUIT LOCKING CLIP # HERMETICALLY SEALED
TERMINALS 4+ WIDE RANGE OF CONTACT DRY NITROGEN FILLED
% UP TO 6 POLES CONFIGURATIONS TO 6PST # GRAY LACQUER FINISH
FEATURES SWITCHING PLUG-IN 4 WIDE CHOICE OF OPTIONS OVER STEEL ENCLOSURE
STYLES HAVE 3-48 UNC 4 OPTIONAL 5 AMP 4 MEETS UL STANDARD
4% GROUND STUDS BIFURCATED CONTACTS FOR CLASS 1 DIVISION 2
.OPTIONAL L 3 AMP FOR LOW LEVEL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
BIFURCATED CONTACTS |4 UL LISTED WHEN USED WITH 4 UL LISTED WHEN USED
FOR LOW LEVEL 27390D OR 33377D SOCKET WITH 70-464-1 OR 70-465-1
# NUCLEAR QUALIFIED SOCKETS
VERSIONS AVAILABLE
COIL UNITS
Standard Voltage AC: 50/60 Hz 110 /120 6, 12,24, 110/ 120, 220 / 240 12,24.110/120
DC: 5,12, 24, 48,110/ 125 6, 12, 24, 48, 110/ 125 12,24, 110/ 125
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 2.75 1.2 2.0
Coil Power DC: W 0.45 0.9 1.2
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C) Class B (130°C)
CONTACTS
Contact Configuration: DPST to 6PDT to 6PDT DPDT, 3PDT
Contact Material: Silver alloy, gold plated Silver alloy, gold diffused Silver alloy, gold flashed
Contact Resistance (Initial): m Ohms 50 75 100
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 5/3 10/5 2 Pole-12, 3 Pole-10
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \ 120/ 120 120/ 120 120/ 240
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 5/3 10/5 10
Contact Rating DC Voltage: \" 28/28 28/28 30
Horse Power (AC): Hp - See Table 1/3@ 120V
Horse Power (AC): Hp - See Table 12 @ 240V
TIMING
Operate Time: ms
Release Time: ms
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts: V rms 1500 1500 1250
Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500 1000 @ 500

TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower:
Operating, AC Upper:

minimum@VDC|

°C
°C

Operating, DC Lower:
Operating, DC Upper:

°C
°C

Storage, Lower:
Storage, Upper:

LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1):

°C
°C

operations

100,000

100,000

100,000

Mechanical @ no Load : operations 10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS

Cover Protection Category: IP 40

Weight: grams 22 to 40

MATING SOCKETS
SEE SECTION 7

AGENCY APPROVALS

PAGE NUMBER

70-303-1, 70-305-1, 70-307-1
70-304-1, 70-306-1, 70-308-1

L\

UL Recognized
File No. E52197

PAGE 44, 45

27390D, 33377D

€ w

168986 LISTED

SAN us

UL Recognized
File No. E13224

PAGE 46, 47

70-464-1, 70-465-1
70-750D8-1, 70-750D11-1

b\ Y

UL Recognized
File No. E43641

PAGE 48, 49

LISTED



HOW TO CHOOSE A PLUG -IN RELAY

ecraft
. Strulbers-Dunn
(TY R -
0.55 0.830 MAX.
[+ (14) > «— (21.0) —*
SPDT L I L A TYPICAL TERMINAL
(XAX) 5 5 _8 4+~ SIZEININCHES:
110 MAX. = 0.187 X 0.020 (LONG)
(27.9) 9 12
13 14 782
‘g 207Ixshl}PS -~ J13 14] || 20 AMPS
' PAGE 14 PAGE 15
0.830 MAX. 0.830 MAX.
(21.0) —*| (21.0) —*
DPDT L 4 I L 4 TYPICAL TERMINAL
(XBX) 5 8 5 84t SIZEININCHES:
110 MAX. 0.110 X 0.020 (SHORT)
o gz @79 9 12
782 782
15 AMPS ﬂ13 14|] [ S Os UPTO 10 AMPS
PAGE 16 13 14 PAGE 21
1.21
(30.8)
3PDT a2 4 I w-
(XCX) S 6 &
1.10 MAX.
9, o 12 @7.9)
' 783
15 AMPS ”13 14” J
PAGE 17
1.6 0.830 MAX.
|‘7 (40.6) —’| (21.0)
4PDT A 2 3 A4 I 1234
(XDX) S5 6 7 8 5678
1.10 MAX.
S 10 n 12 (27.9) 910112
784 782
15amps | |13 14| © © S| urTO10AMPS
PAGE 18 13 14 PAGE 21
l< 1.37 N | |
[ (34.9) | | |
1 3 I T
DPDT 4 5
(XBX) 1.39 1.39
7 9 (35.4) (35.4)
788 — — 750
16 AMPS a2 || O B 16 AMPS
PAGE 27 & PAGE 25
| 1.37 .l | 1.37 |
I (34.9) | |‘ (34.9) |
1 2 3 I T
3PDT p A B || &
XCX . 1.39 1.39
( ) 7 8 9 (35.4) (35.4)
788 — — 750
eamps || A || O B 16 AMPS
PAGE 27 (& PAGE 25

9/04
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PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



700 SERIES “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAYS

Vo s ? i fshisrin! Mo 450

—— FEATURES BENEFITS
UL Recognized FLAG INDICATOR: SHOWS RELAY STATUS IN MANUAL OR
POWERED CONDITION.
@ A Bl- POLAR L.E.D. ALLOWS FOR REVERSE POLARITY APPLICATIONS,
40787 Tﬁv STATUS LAMP: SHOWS COIL "ON" OR "OFF" STATUS.
( e IDEAL IN LOW LIGHT CONDITIONS.
O REMENTS OF IDENTIFIES AC COILS WITH RED OR DC COILS WITH BLUE
G STANDARDS 94701 AN COLOR CODED PUSH BUTTONS. ALLOWS FOR MANUAL OPERATION OF
947:5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE PUSH BUTTON: RELAY WITHOUT THE NEED FOR COIL POWER. IDEAL FOR
*IECSINTERNATIONAL FIELD SERVICE PERSONNEL TO TEST CONTROL CIRCUITS.
* CETESTING AND EVALUATION
PERFORMED BY THE UNDERWRITERS WHEN ACTIVATED, HOLDS PUSH BUTTON
PARTICIPANT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: AND CONTACTS IN THE OPERATE POSITION.
EXCELLENT FOR ANALYZING CIRCUIT PROBLEMS.
LIC@US ALLOWS OPERATOR TO REMOVE RELAYS FROM
IND. CONT. Q. FINGER - GRIP COVER: SOCKETS MORE EASILY THAN
WHEN USED WiTH CONVENTIONAL RELAYS.
SOCKETS:
;g;f;g:;:;gj WHITE PLASTIC USED FOR IDENTIFICATION OF RELAYS
70-459-1 1.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL: IN MULTI-RELAY CIRCUITS.
70-461-1
7837078301 DIN RAIL ADAPTER OR TOP/BOTTOM FLANGE
' COVER ADAPTERS: ADAPTER, ALLOWS THE 700 RELAYS TO
CURRENT LIMITED BE DIRECT MOUNTED TO A DIN RAIL OR PANEL.
TO RATING OF
RELAY OR SOCKET
WHICHEVER IS LESS MANUFACTURED
UNDER
1SO 9002

& QS 9000

781 782 783 784
SPDT SPDT 3PDT 4PDT
15 AMPS 20 AMPS 15 AMPS 15 AMPS
DPDT
15 AMPS

DIN ADAPTER DIN ADAPTER DIN ADAPTER DIN ADAPTER
16-781C > 16-782C -» 16-783C > 16-784C >

w FLANGE ADAPTER w_FLANGE ADAPTER FLANGE ADAPTER FLANGE ADAPTER
16-781C1 16-782C1 16-783C1 16-784C1

OPTIONAL ADAPTERS ORDERED SEPARATELY

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C)

700 SERIES “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAYS

COIL

Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):<
Pull-in Voltage DC:<

Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):>
Dropout Voltage DC:>

Maximum Voltage:

Resistance:

Coil Power AC (60 Hz):

Coil Power DC:

Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446:
Maximum Coil Dissipation, AC (60 Hz):
Maximum Coil Dissipation, DC:

Duty:

CONTACTS
Contact Material:

Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1):
Contact Rating AC Voltage:
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1):
Contact Rating DC Voltage:

General Purpose Rating (75%-80% pf):
Horse Power (AC):

Horse Power (AC):

Pilot Duty (60 Hz):

Utilization Category:

VA Rating Make:

VA Rating Break:

Minimum Recommended Load:

TIMING
Operate Time:
Release Time:

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts:

Across Open Contacts:

Pole to Pole:

Insulation Resistance:

VIBRATION RESISTANCE
Functional:

SHOCK RESISTANCE
Functional:

TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower:
Operating, AC Upper:
Operating, DC Lower:
Operating, DC Upper:
Storage, Lower:
Storage, Upper:

LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1):

Mechanical @ no Load :

MISCELLANEOUS
Operating Position:
Insulation Material:
Enclosure Material:

Cover Protection Category:
Terminals:

Weight:

UNITS

% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal

% =

VA

w

VA
W

<>z <>

A@V
HP

IEC
VA
VA
ma

ms
ms

V rms
V rms
V rms
megohms
minimum @ VDC

gs

gs

°C
°C
°C
°C
°C
°C

operations

operations

94V-0
94V-0
P
Inch (mm)

grams

781XAX

85

80

10

10

110
15

0.9

0.7

Class B (130 °C)
2.55
2.3
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed
15
277
15/0.5
28/220
10 @ 240
12 @ 120V
1@250V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

2500
1500

100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1mm
double amplitude

10

+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

15 A: 100,000
20 A: 50,000
10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate
40
0.187, 0.1, 0.08 x 0.020
(4.47,2.54,2.03 x 0.508)
29

782XAX

0.9
Class B (130 °C)
2.55
2.3
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed
20
277
20/0.5
28/220

1/2 @ 120V
1@250V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

2500
1500

100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6g’s 1Tmm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

100,000

10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.187, 0.08 x 0.020
(4.47,2.03 x 0.508)
36

782XBX

85

80

10

10

110
15

1.2

0.9

Class B (130 °C)
2.55
2.3
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed
15/12
120/ 277
12/0.5
28/220

12 @ 120V
1@250V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

25
20

2500

1000

2500
100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6g’s Tmm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

200,000

10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.187, 0.08 x 0.020
(4.47, 2.03 x 0.508)
36

783

85
80
10
10
110
15
15
17
Class B (130 °C)

3

3.4

Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed
15/12
120/277
15/ 0.5
28/220

1/2 @ 120V
3/4 @ 250 V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

25
20

2500

1000

2500
100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6g’s Tmm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

150,000

10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.187, 0.08 x 0.020
(4.47,2.03 x 0.508)
60

784

85

80

10

10

110

15

15

2

Class B (130 °C)

3

2.3

Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed
15/12
120/ 277
15/0.5
28/220

12 @ 120V
3/4 @ 250V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

2500

1000

2500
100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6g’s1mm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

150,000

10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.187, 0.08 x 0.020
(4.47,2.03 x 0.508)
80

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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781 -1 POLE “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAY

et s Jur dashnirvdial W 450

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

SPDE 15 AMPS I WIRING DIAGRAM

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

__QUICK CONNECT
Plain Cover With Flag Orange Flag SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

& Optional Push Button Indicator
PRINTED CIRCUIT

I TERMINALS
||I\||\|\H|IIIIIII|I|H\H — L||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||il|||||||| ||||||||||||||| ]
) 0) Iﬁ O ALTERNATE NEMA
= - OR IEC () NUMBERS
i
| ! LF | 1||| ||||||||||||||| S ED RO
}.7 1.40 MAX. > 16MAX. PIN SIDE
(35.5) | biandard (40.6) PRINTED CIRCUIT
anaar MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
Cover (TOP VIEW )
0.53 Clear 0.55
| aam Window / ~ (14)
w 1 [e— == i 'e—"OjTS
| — Push button = - 5 ! (4.7)
=1 =S =
"\._ Orange Flag I 1.10 MAX. || 05'293 ¢
| " Indicator = u d (27.9) | ( * ) ~ v
1.06 0.25
lle— Standard =
[ gand (69) | J_p q 1 4 (6.*6)
\ l Ny \
t Z 0.7 kel \_ .1 (2.54) DIA.
Green Bl-Polar Frosted Panel (4.4) 5 Holes
L. E. D. Status Lamp

— Plastic I.D.
Tag/ Write Label

ORDERING CODE

[781]  [Rax]J[_J ][ Jfrzoa :
ALSO UL RATED 20 AMPS @ 277/28 DC - 50,000 OPERATIONS
CLASS: Mating Sockets
70-781D-1: SCREW/DIN,
CONTACT CONFIGURATION: 70-781F-1: SOLDER,
SPDT: XAX 70-781T-1: PRINTED CIRCUIT
See section 7
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER: COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C
CODE C
FULL PLAINCOVER | ~ NOMINAL N AN
TERMINAL STYLE: FEATURED WITH FLAG voNpdT RE((;H.II;I?STJ) E
QUICK CONNECT SOLDER / PLUG-IN
TERMINALS: NO CODE AC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: 781XAXML-24A 781XAXC-24A 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 160 Q
CODET 781XAXML-120A | 781XAXC-120A| 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz| 4,430 Q
781XAXML-220/230A 220/230 VAC, 50/60HZ| 15,720 Q
FUL%:E‘;QT:S;%\,QERC%%E:M 781XAXML-240A 240 VAC, 50/60HZ 15,720 Q
Bl POLAR LE.D. STATUS LAVP: CODE L DC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
781XAXML-12D 12VDC 180 Q
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES: —————— 781XAXML-24D 781XAXC-24D 24 VDC 750 Q
PUSH BUTTON : CODE M 781XAXML-110D 110/125VDC| 13,800 Q
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L AC OPERATED - PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
(OBSERVE POLARITY+) 781XAXTML-120A | | 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz| 4,430 Q
6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS g | | |
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS 781XAXTML-24D 750 O
RETROFITS IDEC RH1B- & RH1V2-. SEE END OF SECTION 1 FOR

9/04
CROSS REFERENCE CADMIUM-FREE CONTACTS AVAILABLE,
PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecrait.com [RAZALLRZI (el g el B2/ 21/



782/78 - 1 POLE “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAY

fcffﬂ SPDT, 20 AMPS I WIRING DIAGRAM

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS (12) 1 4 (42)
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS). ggt%'ég?yFUEng TERMINALS
Class 78
) . Orange Fla 14 i 8 (44)
f Plain Cover With Flag Indicgtor 9 PRINTED CIRCUIT (145 —
T WHHH (1) 9 12(41)

TERMINALS
+

1.54 MAX. PRINTED CIRCUIT ALTERNATE NEMA
(39.1) > MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT OR IEC () NUMBERS
Standard (TOPVIEW) VIEWED FROM

Push Button & Cover 0.83 MAX. 0.56 PIN SIDE
Lock-Down Door |‘— (21.08) ™ (14.2) [
I T S 2| He—d
L J
e B¢ T
1.10 MAX T Y Y ooz
(279) | 8 6 N v 052 (177
— S 6 5 =L 05%) (17.7)
7 8 : '
2| @] [er—af—
\_o 10 (2.54) DIA.
‘ Z —> 88? nE Holes )
 Green BI-Polar Frosted Panel (9-91)

L. E. D. Status Lamp
— Plastic
1.D Tag/Write Label

Mating Sockets

70-782D-1, 70-459-1:
SCREW/DIN SOLDER
70-402-1: PRINTED CIRCUIT
70-401-1: SOLDER TERMINAL
See section 7

ORDERING CODE

[782] [xax| [ |mat]}-1204]
STANDARD PART NUMBERS 0 ASUR
CLASS: FULL PLAIN COVER NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED WITH FLAG INPUT RESISTANCE
CONTACT CONFIGURATION: VOLTAGE (OHMS)
SPDT: XAX AC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG -IN, 20 AMP
DUAL MARKED
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER: NEW PART NUMBER SUPERCEDES
CODE C 782XAXM4L-12A | 782XAXC-12A | W78ARCSX-108 | 12 VAC, 50/60Hz 46 Q
782XAXMAL-24A | 782XAXC-24A | W78ARCSX-109 | 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 180 Q
TERMINAL STYLE: 782XAXM4L-120A | 782XAXC-120A | W78ARCSX-111 [110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 4,430 O
QUICK CONNECTSOLDER/ 782XAXM4L-220/230A | 782XAXC-220/230A 220/230VAC,50/60Hz| 15,000 Q
PLUG-IN TERMINALS: NO CODE 782XAXM4L-240A | 782XAXC-240A | W78ARCSX-112 240 VAC, 50/60HZ| 15,700 Q
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: CODET DC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG -IN, 20 AMP
782XAXM4L-12D | 782XAXC-12D | W78RCSX-97 12VDC 160 Q
FULL FEATURED VERSION: ——— 782XAXM4L-24D | 782XAXC-24D | W78RCSX-98 24VDC 650 Q
PUSH BUTTON & 782XAXMA4L-110D | 782XAXC-110D | W78RCSX-100 110/125 VDC| 13,800 Q
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M4 AC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG -IN, 20 AMP WITH STATUS LED LAMP
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 782XAXCL-24A |W78ARNCSX-8 | 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 180 Q
782XAXCL-120A | W78ARNCSX-9 |110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 4,430 O
OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION: — 782XAXCL-240A | W78ARNCSX-10 240 VAC, 50/60HZ| 15,700 Q
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT DC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG -IN, 20 AMP WITH STATUS LED LAMP
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M | 782XAXCL-24D | W78RNCSX-10 24VDC 650 Q
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES: AC OPERATED PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS, 20 AMP
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT 782XAXTM4L-12A | 782XAXCT-12A | W78ARPCX-81 12 VAC, 50/60Hz 46 Q
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M 782XAXTMAL-24A | 782XAXCT-24A | W78ARPCX-82 | 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 180 Q
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 782XAXTM4L-120A| 782XAXCT-120A | W78ARPCX-84 |110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 4,430 Q
(OBSERVE POLARITY4) DC OPERATED PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS, 20 AMP
782XAXTMA4L-12D | 782XAXCT-12D | W78RPCX-79 12VDC 160 Q
COIL VOLTAGE: 782XAXTMA4L-24D | 782XAXCT-24D | W78RPCX-83 24VDC 650 Q
6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS 782XAXTM4L-110D| 782XAXCT-110D | W78RPCX-85 110 /125 VDC 13,800 Q
6, 12,24 ,48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS NOTE: CLASS 782C IS AN ENHANCED VERSION OF THE 78, o0a

IT HAS SUPERIOR RATINGS, A FLAG INDICATOR, & DISPLAYS BOTH PART NUMBERS. 1
PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com -1



ecraft

. Strwlbers-Dunn
A
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OUTLINE DIMENSIONS

DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

Class 782
Plaln Cover With Flag

— Orange Flag

Indicator

QUICK CONNECT
SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

[{lf

b LU

L]

—

DPDT, 15 AMPS |

PRINTED CIRCUIT

TERMINALS

WIRING

(12) 1

(A1

13
+

(1495 4
(119

782/78 - 2 POLE “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAYS

DIAGRAM

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

4 (42)
) _8(4)

12(41)

(A2)
14

ALTERNATE NEMA
OR IEC () NUMBERS

1 40 MAX. « / isamax. > PRINTED CIRCUIT
(35.5) ) (39.1) MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
’ (TOP VIEW )
Standard
Push Button & Cover Clear 0.83 MAX. 0.56
R— Lock-Down Door Wlndow7 (21.0) _’l ™ (142) [
T 1 — 1 [+ 2] [
Orange Flag : W 4 T
Indicator J=1' 10 MAX = = S v ¥ 0.70
1.06 (27.9) 5 6 EN v 052 (177)
(26.9) = = PT o008 (18.2)
<«— Standard 7 8 (7'1 1)
Cover L @ I I & . i
1 KT
039 | \-0.10 (2.54) DIA.
—> (9'91) i 8 Holes
_ Green BI-Polar Frosted Panel :

L. E. D. Status Lamp
— Plastic
I.D Tag/Write Label

ORDERING CODE

|782 | |[xBX|

[ [mat]F1208

CLASS:

CONTACT CONFIGURATION:
DPDT: XBX

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER:
CODEC

TERMINAL STYLE:
QUICK CONNECTSOLDER/
PLUG-IN TERMINALS: NO CODE
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS:
CODET

FULL FEATURED VERSION:
PUSH BUTTON &
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M4
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L

OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION: —
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES:
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT
LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L
(OBSERVE POLARITY)

COIL VOLTAGE:

6, 12, 24 ,48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS

COILS

6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC
9/04 H

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com

VIEWED FROM

PIN SIDE

Mating Sockets

70-782D-1, 70-459-1:

SCREW/DIN

70-402-1: PRINTED CIRCUIT
70-401-1: SOLDER TERMINAL
See section 7

STANDARD PART NUMBERS COIL MEASURED @ 25°C
FULL PLAIN COVER NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED WITH FLAG INPUT RESISTANCE

VOLTAGE (OHMS)

SOLDER/PLUG -IN, 15 AMP

DUAL MARKED
NEW PART NUMBER| SUPERCEDES

782XBXC-6A | W7BARCSX-7| 6 VAC, 50/60Hz 9.60
782XBXMAL-24A | 782XBXC-24A | W78ARCSX-9| 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 180 Q
782XBXMAL-120A | 782XBXC-120A |W78ARCSX-11 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz | 4,430 Q
782XBXMA4L-220/230A 220/230 VAC, 50/60Hz | 15,000 Q
782XBXMAL-240A | 782XBXC-240A |W78ARCSX-12 240 VAC, 50/60Hz | 15,700 Q
782XBXC-6D | W78RCSX-6 6 VDC 400
782XBXMAL-12D | 782XBXC-12D | W78RCSX-7 12VDC 160 Q
782XBXM4L-24D | 782XBXC-24D | W78RCSX-8 24VDC 650 O
782XBXC-48D | W78RCSX-9 48VDC | 2600 O
782XBXMAL-110D | 782XBXC-110D | W78RCSX-10 110/125VDC | 11,000 Q

PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
782XBXCT-24A | W78ARPCX-3| 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 180 Q
782XBXCT-120A W78ARPCX-6 | 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz | 4,430 O
782XBXCT-6D | W78RPCX-1 6VDC 400
782XBXCT-12D | W78RPCX-2 12VDC 160 Q
782XBXCT-24D | W78RPCX-3 24VDC 650 O

NOTE: CLASS 782C IS AN ENHANCED VERSION OF THE 78, IT HAS SUPERIOR RATINGS,
A FLAG INDICATOR, & DISPLAYS BOTH PART NUMBERS.




783 - 3 POLE “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAY

ecraft
. Strwlbers-Dunm

o i it Lmshmisria! W40

3PD1" 15 AMPS I WIRING DIAGRAM

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS (12)1 2(22) 442
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).
QUICK CONNECT (14)5 6(24) 8 (44)
. ) SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS -_—p e > i =
Plain Cover With Flag Orange Flag
R& Optional Push Button K Indicator ) 9 (21)10 (41)12
PRINTED CIRCUIT
TERMINALS
O (A1) (A2)
O +
O - ALTERNATE NEMA
D OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
— e 129 MAX. —— PRINTED CIRCUIT SINSIEE
' (39.11) MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
Push Button (S:tandard e
over Clear 1.21
N & Lock-Down Door Windovy (308 — " —> (g:gg) le— — (g;g)
; — Y
| Orange Flag i —r 1 2 .4 A A A B
= Indicator N/ 5 6 _8 \< >< ¥ |+ (22;3)
« Standard A\ omAx.| 8. 10 2 T (0'33)
. . —— — — N an ] 5.
< Cover 106 ‘ | (27.9) @ A V% . 3
(26.9) |- ‘j | / O 13| |14 0) a
! N 0.26
@ L | mt N &
0.39 \_ 0.10 (2.54) DIA.
1_ Green Bl-Polar ZFrosted Panels (g:gg) (9.90) "~ 11 Héles )
— Plastic L. E. D. Status Lamp 0.78
1.D. Tag/Write Label < (19.9) —

ORDERING CODE

|783 | [XCX|| || |[M4L|[-120A
CLASS:
CONTACT CONFIGURATION: .
3PDT: XCX
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER: ——— Mating Socket
CODE C 70-783D-1: SCREW/DIN
See section 7
TERgLIJ’Té:(- SBT\II?\IEE:CT SOLDER / PLUG-IN IEIL L 2 =0 @) 25
TERMINALS: NO CODE FULL PLAIN COVER NOMINAL NOMINAL
: FEATURED WITH FLAG INPUT RESISTANCE
PRINTED CIRCUIT TEIgI\g::I)\Ié-\_II__S. VOLTAGE (OHMS)
AC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
FULL FEATURED VERSION: 783XCXM4L-24A 783XCXC-24A 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 103 O
PUSH BUTTON & LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M4 783XCXM4L-120A | 783XCXC-120A | 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz 2770 Q
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 783XCXM4L-220/230A 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz| 12,000 Q
783XCXMA4L-240A 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz| 12,000
OPESS"‘:EJET'E')-NFV%:‘TL%FLETD DELETION: —— DC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
| OCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M 783XCXMA4L-12D 12 VDC 100 O
783XCXM4L-24D | 783XCXC-24D 24 VDC 400 O
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES: ————— 783XCXM4L-110D 110/125 VDC 8600 Q
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M AC OPERATED - PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 783XCXTM4L-120A | | 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz | 2770 O
COIE-OVBOSLETF;\EEEPOLARITY+) DC OPERATED - PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
: 783XCXTM4L-12D 12VDC 100 Q
6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS 783XOXTMAL-24D } | 24D c‘ 200 6
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS -
RETROFITS IDEC RH3B- & RH3V2-.

SEE END OF SECTION 1 FOR CROSS REFERENCE

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

Plain Cover With Flag
& Optional Push Button

Orange Flag
Indicator

e |

0

ii\-/
I
‘,!u

i

- 1.40 MAX.

QUICK CONNECT

SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

PRINTED CIRCUIT
TERMINALS

784 - 4 POLE “ICE CUBE” POWER RELAY
4PDT, 15 AMPS |

1(12) 2(22)

WIRING DIAGRAM
(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

332

4(42)

5(14); | 6 (24) | 7 (34); | 8(44)
-_—p [ 2 - . 4
9 (1) 10(21)/11 (31) [ 12(41)

13 (A1)
+

14 (A2)

ALTERNATE NEMA
OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
PIN SIDE

PRINTED CIRCUIT

(35.5) (39.1) MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
Standard (TOP VIEW )
tandar
Push Button & Cover a7 . 1.60 MAX 0.39 0.39 0.15
[\ Lock-Down Door indow (40.6) o Tleeo)|T e[ [ (393
- =]
i =t I(E}:;ggt%flag ” '— S T S I S T 5 —4 D—D ﬁlf—_(‘ot.ég)
. 5 6 7 8 D Y n .
o — — — — —
Standard a\ {: L I 110MAX| o 10 11 12 DA 023
Cover T @79) | == =— =— =— N7 D—P— [ (584)
1.06 \
-ttt |
m (2705) | |gg / O l 13] |1 ) \f [_0.26
v ] I / || (665)
0.21 0.39 L
I— Green Bl-Polar Z Frosted Panels (5.33) “l9.00) 0.10 (2.54) DIA
10 (2.54) DIA.
L_ Plastic L. E. D. Status Lamp 118 14 Holes
1.D. Tag/Write Label (29.9)

ORDERING CODE

|784 | [xDX| [ || |[m4L|[-120A
CLASS:
CONTACT CONFIGURATION:
4PDT: XDX

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER:
CODEC

TERMINAL STYLE:
QUICK CONNECT SOLDER / PLUG-IN
TERMINALS: NO CODE
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: CODET

FULL FEATURED VERSION:
PUSH BUTTON & LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M4
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L

OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION:
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR:
CODE M

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES: ——————
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L
(OBSERVE POLARITY4)

COIL VOLTAGE:
6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS
9/04 a

6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com

Mating Socket
70-784D-1: SCREW/DIN
See section 7

COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C

RETROFITS IDEC RH4B- & RH4V2-.

FULL PLAIN COVER NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED WITH FLAG INPUT RESISTANCE
VOLTAGE (OHIS)
AC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
784XDXM4L-24A  784XDXC-24A | 24 VAC,50/60 Hz]  84.50
784XDXM4L-120A  784XDXC-120A 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz| 2220 ©
784XDXM4L-220/230A 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz| 9120 ©
784XDXM4L-240A 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz 9120 0
DC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
784XDXM4L-12D 12VDC 9% 0
784XDXM4L-24D  784XDXC-24D 24VDC| 3880
784XDXM4L-110D 110125 VDC| 7340 0
AC OPERATED - PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
784XDXTM4L-120A | | 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz] 2220 @
DC OPERATED - PRINTED CIRCUIT, 15 AMP
784XDXTM4AL-12D | \ 12 VDC| 96
784XDXTMA4L-24D 24VDC| 3880

SEE END OF SECTION 1 FOR CROSS REFERENCE
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Vo s ? i fshisrin! Mo 450

UL Recognized
File No. E43641(782)
E209950 (782H)

@

168986 TUV

C€

COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF

* |[EC STANDARDS 947-4-1 AND

947-5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE

* |[EC = INTERNATIONAL

ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

* CE TESTING AND EVALUATION

PERFORMED BY THE UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES AS A THIRD PARTY

PARTICIPANT

c@us

LISTED 367G
IND. CONT. EQ.

WHEN USED WITH
SOCKETS:
782: 70-461-1

CURRENT LIMITED
TO RATING OF
RELAY OR SOCKET
WHICHEVER IS LESS

CONTACT
CONFIGURATION

782 “ICE CUBE” CONTROL RELAYS

— FEATURES —

FLAG INDICATOR:

Bl - POLAR L.E.D.
STATUS LAMP:

COLOR CODED
PUSH BUTTON:

LOCK-DOWN DOOR:

FINGER - GRIP COVER:

WHITE PLASTIC
I.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL:

COVER ADAPTERS:

VACUUM BAKED & DRY

NITROGEN FILLED (782H):

HERMETICALLY SEALED

METAL ENCLOSURE
(782H):

PLUG-IN STYLE OR SIDE

MOUNTING STUD WITH
ANTI- ROTATION TAB:

BENEFITS

SHOWS RELAY STATUS IN MANUAL OR POWERED CONDITION.

ALLOWS FOR REVERSE POLARITY APPLICATIONS,
SHOWS COIL "ON" OR "OFF" STATUS.
IDEAL IN LOW LIGHT CONDITIONS.

IDENTIFIES AC COILS WITH RED OR DC COILS WITH BLUE
PUSH BUTTONS. ALLOWS FOR MANUAL OPERATION OF RELAY
WITHOUT THE NEED FOR COIL POWER. IDEAL FOR
FIELD SERVICE PERSONNEL TO TEST CONTROL CIRCUITS.

WHEN ACTIVATED, HOLDS PUSH BUTTON
AND CONTACTS IN THE OPERATE POSITION.
EXCELLENT FOR ANALYZING CIRCUIT PROBLEMS.

ALLOWS OPERATOR TO REMOVE RELAYS FROM
SOCKETS MORE EASILY THAN CONVENTIONAL RELAYS.

USED FOR IDENTIFICATION OF RELAYS
IN MULTI-RELAY CIRCUITS.

DIN RAIL ADAPTER ORTOP/BOTTOM FLANGE ADAPTER,
ALLOWS THE 700 RELAYS TO BE DIRECT MOUNTED
TO A DIN RAIL OR PANEL.

REMOVES CONTAMINANTS AND PROVIDES A CLEAN
& DRY ATMOSPHERE FOR CONTACTS.

IDEAL FOR USE IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. UL CERTIFIED
FOR CLASS 1 DIVISION 2 GROUP A, B, C & D HAZARDS.
WHEN RELAY IS USED WITH 70-461-1 SOCKET,

THE HOLD-DOWN CLIP 16-1328 IS REQUIRED.

WHEN USED WITH 70-461-1 SOCKET THE 782H CAN BE
DIN RAIL MOUNTED OR PANEL MOUNTED.
THE SIDE STUD PROVIDES FOR DIRECT MOUNT
& SOLDERED WIRE APPLICATIONS.

MANUFACTURED
UNDER
ISO 9002

UL RATINGS FOR 782 HERMETICALLY SEALED

CURRENT OR
HORSE POWER

1 AMP
3 AMP
5 AMP
1 AMP
3 AMP
5 AMP

LOAD

VOLTAGE

120/240

120/240

120/240
30
30
30

LOAD VOLTAGE
FREQUENCY

50/60 Hz

50/60 Hz

50/60 Hz
DC
DC

DC

TYPE OF
LOAD

RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE

MINIMUM
LOAD

DRY CIRCUIT
100 mA 12 VAC
500 mA 12 VAC

50 mA 5 VAC
100 mA 12VDC
500 mA 12VDC

& QS 9000

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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1.

782 “ICE CUBE” CONTROL RELAYS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C)

COIL

Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):<
Pull-in Voltage DC:<

Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):>
Dropout Voltage DC:>

Maximum Voltage:

Resistance:

Coil Power AC (60 Hz):

Coil Power DC:

Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446
Maximum Coil Dissipation, AC (60 Hz):
Maximum Coil Dissipation, DC:
Duty:

CONTACTS
Contact Material:

Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1):
Contact Rating AC Voltage:
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1):
Contact Rating DC Voltage:

Horse Power (AC):

Horse Power (AC):

Pilot Duty (60 Hz):

Utilization Category:

VA Rating Make:

VA Rating Break:

Minimum Recommended Load:

TIMING
Operate Time:
Release Time:

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Coil to Contacts:

Across Open Contacts:

Pole to Pole:

Contacts to Frame:

Insulation Resistance:

VIBRATION RESISTANCE
Functional:

SHOCK RESISTANCE
Functional:

TEMPERATURE
Operating, AC Lower:
Operating, AC Upper:
Operating, DC Lower:
Operating, DC Upper:
Storage, Lower:
Storage, Upper:

LIFE EXPECTANCY
Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1):
Mechanical @ no Load :

MISCELLANEOUS
Operating Position:
Insulation Material:
Enclosure Material:

Cover Protection Category:
Terminals:

Weight:

UNITS

% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal
% of nominal

% +

VA

w

VA
W

ms
ms

V rms
V rms
V rms
V rms
megohms
minimum @VDC

°C
°C
°C
°C
°C
°C

operations
operations

94V-0
94V-0
IP
Inch (mm)

grams

782XBX1/782XDX1

85

80

10

10

110
15

1.2

0.9

Class B (130 °C)
2.55
23
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed

3
120/ 240
3/0.25
28/220
110 @ 120V
1/10 @ 240V
B300
AC15
1800
180
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

1500
1000
1500

100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1 mm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

200,000
10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.10 x 0.020
(2.54 x 0.508)
0.040 x 0.020
(1.016 x 0.508)

36

782XBX2/782XDX2

0.9
Class B (130 °C)
2.55
2.3
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed

10/8.0
110/120 - 220/277
8/0.25
28/220
1/3 @ 120V
1@277V
B300
AC15
3600
360
100 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

1500
1000
1500

100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1 mm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

200,000
10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.10 x 0.020
(2.54 x 0.508)
0.040 x 0.020
(1.016 x 0.508)

36

782XBX3/782XDX3

85
80
10
10
110
15
1.2
0.9
Class B (130°C)
2.55
2.3
Continuous

Silver alloy,
gold flashed

3
120 /240
3/0.25
28/220
1/16 @ 120V

B300
AC15
1800
180
50 @ 5VDC
or0.5W

20
20

1500
1000
1500

100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1 mm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

200,000
10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Polycarbonate

40

0.10 x 0.020
(2.54 x 0.508)
0.040 x 0.020
(1.016 x 0.508)

36

782H

85
80
10
10
110
15
1.2
0.9
Class B (130°C)
2.5
2
Continuous

Silver,gold plated,silver,gold
flashed, silver alloy, gold,
flashed, gold,silver,nickel
1.0/3.0/5.0
120/ 240
1.0/3.0/5.0
28

AC15

1800

180
50/100 @ 5VDC
or50mw/0.5W

13
6

1240
500
1240
1240
100 @ 500

10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1 mm
double amplitude

10

-40
+70
-40
+70
-40
+105

100,000
10,000,000

Any
Molded plastic
Steel
67
0.10 x 0.020
(2.54 x 0.508)

45

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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782 r Plain Cover

OUTLIN

E DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

Il HHMI

DPDT & 4PDT ||
1,3,5 & 10 AMPS

QUICK CONNECT
SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

PRINTED CIRCUIT
TERMINALS

782 - 2 & 4 POLE “ICE CUBE” CONTROL RELAYS

WIRING

(12)1
(14) 5 )
(11)9

1(12) 2(22)

6(24)
—)

13(A1)

+

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

DIAGRAM

4 (42)

+ 8@
12 41)

(ﬁ?3-ﬁﬁﬁﬁJ-q4Mﬂ
DPDT

3(32) 442

5(14) 7(34) | 8(44)
. 4 [ 2 ¢
9(11y 10(21)/11 (31) [ 12(41)

14(A2)

Orange Flag
Indicator "/
L] J 1wty waariern ALTERNATE NEMA
+ (=
g B r‘“..'!.f.fl!!' =7 OR IEC () NUMBERS
Sl o anii] R3] VIEWED FROM
I: =) PIN SIDE
n L (=3
il 0 IW ] “I L
"7 1.40 MAX. N / 1.54 MAX. — PRINTED CIRCUIT
(35.5) | (39.4) MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
(TOP VIEW )
Push Button & gt&r;drard Clear 0.83 MAX. 0.52
RLock-Down Door Window « (21.0) N (153 2) je—
- | i 7
Orange Flag - - SPANY, P4
Indicator 5 8 N A T
GV L ?
1.0 9 12 ' 67
|<— Standard (26. 2 = BA-H-B4 0.50 (15.7)
Cover 1 14 0.25 (12.7)
3 (6.35) |
@ @ @ € K ?
AN
0.05 DIA
I_ Green Bl-Polar L Frosted Panel <*0.17  (1.27)
L. E. D. Status Lamp (4.32) 14 HOLES

— Plastic I.D.
Tag/Write Label

782H

'

‘ [@n)

(@)

0.24 (6.12)
kR
OPTIONAL CODE 2

MOUNTING STUD WITH
ANTI-ROTATION TAB -

tf

s

g
0.46 REF. (11.6)

SOLDER/

I TERMINALS
(@)

PLUG-IN

0.31 (7.92)

LONG # 3 - 48 THREAD

CCD,¥
0.04 x 0.08 (1.1 x 2.1)

SOLDER HOLE

>

#6 - 32 THREAD

CERTIFIED CLASS 1
DIVISION 2 FOR

i
TN (|| -
1 Y ! 1.15
}r‘ N | — (29.3)
I
R B | ===
1.28 MAX.
(32.5)

0.91 MAX.
(23.1)

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com

HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS

P

o
N

4

Y

9/04
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782 -2 & 4 POLE “ICE CUBE” CONTROL RELAYS

ecraft

DPDT & 4PDT, 1,3,5 & 10 AMPS

ORDERING CODE

782 xox| [ ][ |

| || 2] |[[maL|[-120A

CLASS:

CONTACT CONFIGURATION:
DPDT: XBX, 4PDT: XDX

CONTACT RATING (EXCEPT 782H):
3 AMP: CODE 1
10 AMP: CODE 2
3 AMP BIFURCATED CONTACT: CODE 3

HERMETICALLY SEALED (782H):
CODEH

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER (EXCEPT 782H):
CODEC

TERMINALS STYLE (EXCEPT 782H):
QUICK CONNECT SOLDER/PLUG-IN TERMINALS: NO CODE
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: CODET

CONTACT RATING (782H ONLY):
1 AMP BIFURCATED CONTACT: CODE 32
(SILVER CROSS BAR WITH GOLD OVERLAY)
3 AMP: CODE 10 (SILVER GOLD FLASHED)
5 AMP: CODE 21 (SILVER ALLOY)

TERMINALS & MOUNTING STYLE (782H ONLY):
SOLDER/PLUG-IN: NO CODE
STUD ON BROAD SIDE: CODE 2
STUD ON NARROW SIDE: CODE 3
STUD ON TOP SIDE: CODE 4

FULL FEATURED VERSION:
PUSH BUTTON & LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M4
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L

OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION:
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES:
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L (OBSERVE POLARITY=)

COIL VOLTAGE:
6, 12, 24, 120, 220/230, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS
6, 12, 24 ,48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



DIN ADAPTER
16-782C —»

l<— FLANGE ADAPTER
16-782C1

782 -2 & 4 POLE “ICE CUBE” CONTROL RELAY

DPDT & 4PDT, 1,3,5 & 10 AMPS

OPTIONAL ADAPTERS
ORDERED SEPARATELY

Mating Sockets

70-461-1, SCREW/DIN
70-378-1: SOLDER
70-379-1: PRINTED CIRCUIT
See section 7

STANDARD PART NUMBERS

COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com

FULL PLAIN COVER HERMETICALLY FULL NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED WITH FLAG SEALED FEATURED INPUT RESISTANCE
4PDT DPDT VOLTAGE (OHMS)
SOLDER/PLUG -IN, BIFURCATED CONTACTS 3 AMP |
DUAL MARKED
NEW PART NUMBER SUPERCEDES
782XDX3C-12A W78ATCSX-2 12 VAC, 50/60 Hz 46 O
782XDX3M4L-24A 782XDX3C-24A W78ATCSX-3 782XBX3M4L-24A 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 180 Q
782XDX3M4L-120A 782XDX3C-120A W78ATCSX-5 782XBX3M4L-120A 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz 4,430 O
782XDX3M4L-220/230A | 782XDX3C-220/230A 782XBX3M4L-220/230A | 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,000 Q
782XDX3M4L-240A 782XDX3C-240A W78ATCSX-6 782XBX3M4L-240A 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,700 Q
782XDX3C-6D W78TCSX-1 6 VDC
782XDX3M4L-12D 782XDX3C-12D W78TCSX-2 782XBX3M4L-12D 12VDC 160 O
782XDX3M4L-24D 782XDX3C-24D W78TCSX-3 782XBX3M4L-24D 24VDC 650 Q
782XDX3M4L-110D 782XDX3C-110D W78TCSX-5 782XBX3M4L-110D 110/125 VDC 11,000 ©
SOLDER/PLUG -IN, CONTACTS 3 AMP \
782XDX1C-12A W78ACSX-2 12 VAC, 50/60 Hz 46 Q
782XDX1M4L-24A 782XDX1C-24A W78ACSX-3 782XDXH10-24A 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 180 Q
782XDX1M4L-120A 782XDX1C-120A W78ACSX-5 782XDXH10-120A 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz 4,430 Q
782XDX1M4L-220/230A | 782XDX1C-220/230A 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,000 Q
782XDX1M4L-240A 782XDX1C-240A W78ACSX-6 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,700 Q
782XDX1C-6D W78CSX-1 6 VDC
782XDX1M4L-12D 782XDX1C-12D W78CSX-2 782XDXH10-12D 12VDC 160 Q
782XDX1M4L-24D 782XDX1C-24D W78CSX-3 782XDXH10-24D 24VDC 650 Q
782XDX1M4L-110D 782XDX1C-110D W78CSX-6 782XDXH10-110D 110/125 VDC 11,000 Q
SOLDER/PLUG -IN, CONTACTS 10 AMP \
782XDX2M4L-24A 782XDX2C-24A W78KACSX-15 782XBX2M4L-24A 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 180 Q
782XDX2M4L-120A 782XDX2C-120A W78KACSX-17 | 782XDXH21-120A | 782XBX2M4L-120A 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz 4,430 Q
782XDX2M4L-220/230A | 782XDX2C-220/230A 782XBX2M4L-220/230A | 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,000 Q
782XDX2M4L-240A 782XDX2C-240A W78KACSX-18 782XBX2M4L-240A 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz 15,700 Q
782XDX2M4L-12D 782XDX2C-12D W78KCSX-12 782XDXH21-12D 782XBX2M4L-12D 12VDC 160 Q
782XDX2M4L-24D 782XDX2C-24D W78KCSX-13 782XDXH21-24D 782XBX2M4L-24D 24VDC 650 Q
782XDX2M4L-110D 782XDX2C-110D 782XBX2M4L-110D 110/125VDC 11,000 Q
PRINTED CIRCUIT BIFURCATED CONTACTS 3 AMP |
782XDX3CT-24A W78APCX-3 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 180 Q
782XDX3CT-120A W78APCX-5 110/120 VAC, 50/60 Hz 4430 O
782XDX3CT-12D W78PCX-2 12VDC 15700 Q
782XDX3CT-24D W78PCX-3 24VDC 160 O
782XDX3CT-110D W78PCX-6 110/125 VDC 11,000 Q

NOTE: CLASS 782C IS AN ENHANCED VERSION OF THE 78, IT HAS SUPERIOR 9/04
RATINGS, A FLAG INDICATOR, & DISPLAYS BOTH PART NUMBERS. 1 a



750 OCTAL STYLE POWER RELAY

ecraft

UL Recognized
File No. E43641

— FEATURES — BENEFITS

SHOWS RELAY STATUS IN MANUAL OR POWERED CONDITION.

FLAG INDICATOR:

ALLOWS FOR REVERSE POLARITY APPLICATIONS,
SHOWS COIL "ON" OR "OFF" STATUS.
IDEAL IN LOW LIGHT CONDITIONS.

Bl - POLAR L.E.D.
STATUS LAMP:

(€

COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF

* |EC STANDARDS 947-4-1 AND
947-5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE

IDENTIFIES AC COILS WITH RED OR DC COILS WITH BLUE
PUSH BUTTONS. ALLOWS FOR MANUAL OPERATION OF RELAY
WITHOUT THE NEED FOR COIL POWER. IDEAL FOR FIELD
SERVICE PERSONNEL TO TEST CONTROL CIRCUITS.

COLOR CODED
* [EC = INTERNATIONAL PUSH BUTTON:
ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

* CETESTING AND EVALUATION
PERFORMED BY THE UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES AS A THIRD PARTY

WHEN ACTIVATED, HOLDS PUSH BUTTON AND CONTACTS

PARTICIPANT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: IN THE OPERATE POSITION. EXCELLENT FOR ANALYZING
CIRCUIT PROBLEMS.
C@“S FINGER - GRIP COVER: ALLOWS OPERATOR TO REMOVE RELAYS FROM SOCKETS
LISTED 3676 MORE EASILY THAN CONVENTIONAL RELAYS.
SookeTa WHITE PLASTIC USED FOR IDENTIFICATION OF RELAYS

70-464-1, 70-465-1, I.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL:

70-750D8-1 & 70-750D11-1

IN MULTI-RELAY CIRCUITS.

CURRENT LIMITED
TO RATING OF MANUFACTURED
RELAY OR SOCKET
WHICHEVER IS LESS UNDER

ISO 9002

& QS 9000

-l
v B
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C) — ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ il
UNITS L 1 C 1 1 ¢ 1 L
COIL
Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):< % of nominal 85 UNITS
Pull-in Voltage DC:< % of nominal 80 DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):> % of nominal 10 Coil to Contacts: V rms 2500
Dropout Voltage DC:> % of nominal 10 Across Open Contacts: V rms 1500
Maximum Voltage: % of nominal 110 Pole to Pole: V rms 2500
Resistance: % + 10 Contacts to Frame: V rms 2500
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 2.0-3.0 Insulation Resistance: megohms 100 @ 500
Coil Power DC: w 1.4 minimum @VDC
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130 °C) VIBRATION RESISTANCE
Maximum Coil Dissipation, AC (60 Hz): VA 3.5 Functional: g’s 10-55 Hz, 6 g’s,1mm
Maximum Coil Dissipation, DC: ) 3 double amplitude
Duty: Continuous SHOCK RESISTANCE
Functional: g’s 10

CONTACTS
Contact Material: Silver alloy, TEMPERATURE

gold flashed Operating, AC Lower: °C -40
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 16 Operating, AC Upper: C +50
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \ 277 Operating, DC Lower: °C -40
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 16/0.5 Operating, DC Upper: SC; +65
Contact Rating DC Voltage: \ 28/220 Storage, Lower: °C -40
General Purpose Rating (75%-80% pf): A@V 12 @ 120/ 240 Storage, Upper: 4C +105
Horse Power (AC): HP 1/3 @ 120V
Horse Power (AC): HP 1/2 @ 240V LIFE EXPECTANCY
Pilot Duty (60 Hz): B300 Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 100,000
Utilization Category: IEC AC15 Mechanical @ no Load : operations 5,000,000
VA Rating Make: VA 3600
VA Rating Break: VA 360 MISCELLANEOUS
Minimum Recommended Load: ma 100 @ 5 VDC Operating Position: Any

or0.5W Insulation Material: 94V-0 Molded plastic

TIMING Enclosure Material: 94V-0 Polycarbonate
Operate Time: ms 20 Cover Protection Category: IP 40
Release Time: ms 20 Weight: grams 89

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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ecraft

Vo st ? i fLushmisria! W B3

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS

DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

Plain Cover With Flag
& Optional Push Button

2.09 MAX.

—

(50.3)

Push Button &
Lock-Down Door

DPDT & 3PDT
16 AMPS

2.28 MAX.
(6579) —*
O —
yayd :
SN ==
—
ol —

L Orange Flag

Frosted Cover

Clear
K Window

750 OCTAL STYLE POWER RELAY

NOTE: CLASS 750 IS AN
ENHANCED VERSION
OF THE A314, IT HAS
SUPERIOR RATINGS,

A FLAG INDICATOR,

& DISPLAYS BOTH
PART NUMBERS.

WIRING DIAGRAM

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

Orange Flag
Indicator

Write Label

Green BI-Polar
L.E.D.

Status Lam p

Plastic I.D. Tag / 1.35
(34.4)

¥ :&/l

ORDERING CODE

| 750 | |[XBX|

CLASS:

CODEC

CONTACT CONFIGURATION:
DPDT: XBX, 3PDT: XCX

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER:

OPTI

ONS:
MAGNETIC BLOWOUT: CODE 69
FULL FEATURED VERSION:

PUSH BUTTON & LOCK DOWN DOOR: CODE M4
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L

OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION:

PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M.
(CODES 69, L, OR M ALSO AVAILABLE ON CLEAR COVER VERSIONS)

OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES:

PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK-DOWN DOOR: CODE M
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L (OBSERVE POLARITY=)

COIL VOLTAGE:

6, 12, 24, 120, 220 / 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS

8 PIN OCTAL BASE
NOT SHOWN

ALTERNATE NEMA
OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
PIN SIDE

Mating Sockets

70-750D8-1, 70-750D11-1,

70-464-1, 70-465-1, 70-750E8-1,70-750E11-1
70-750EL/SL8-1, 70-750EL/SL11-1: SCREW/DIN
70-169-1, 70-170-1: SCREW/PANEL

See section 7

STANDARD PART NUMBERS O A RED @
FULL PLAIN COVER CONTACT NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED WITH FLAG CONFIGURATION| INPUT VOLTAGE |RESISTANCE(OHMS)
AC OPERATED - 8 PIN OCTAL, 16 AMP
DUAL MARKED
NEW PART NUMBER SUPERCEDES

750XBXM4L-24A 750XBXC-24A A314XBX48P-24A DPDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 72 Q
750XBXM4L-120A 750XBXC-120A A314XBX48P-120A DPDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 1,700 Q
750XBXM4L-220/240A| 750XBXC-220/240A | A314XBX48P-220/240A DPDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7,200 Q

DC OPERATED - 8 PIN OCTAL, 16 AMP
750XBXM4L-12D 750XBXC-12D A314XBX48P-12D DPDT 12VDC 120 Q
750XBXM4L-24D 750XBXC-24D A314XBX48P-24D DPDT 24 VDC 470 Q
750XBXM4L-110D 750XBXC-110D A314XBX48P-110D DPDT 110/125 VDC 10,000 ©Q

AC OPERATED - 11 PIN OCTAL, 16 AMP
750XCXM4L-24A 750XCXC-24A A314XCX48P-24A 3PDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 72 Q
750XCXM4L-120A 750XCXC-120A A314XCX48P-120A 3PDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 1,700 Q
750XCXM4L-220/240A| 750XCXC-220/240A | A314XCX48P-220/240A 3PDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7,200 Q

DC OPERATED - 11 PIN OCTAL, 16 AMP
750XCXM4L-12D 750XCXC-12D A314XCX48P-12D 3PDT 12VDC 120 Q
750XCXM4L-24D 750XCXC-24D A314XCX48P-24D 3PDT 24 VDC 470 Q
750XCXM4L-110D 750XCXC-110D A314XCX48P-110D 3PDT 110/125 VDC 10,000 ©@ oi0s

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com
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788 PLUG-IN POWER RELAY

gmﬂ
Al — FEATURES — BENEFITS

UL Recognized
File No. E43641

@ Lﬁ_ FLAG INDICATOR:

TOV. Bl- POLAR L.E.D.
STATUS LAMP:

SHOWS RELAY STATUS IN MANUAL OR POWERED CONDITION.

ALLOWS FOR REVERSE POLARITY APPLICATIONS,
SHOWS COIL "ON" OR "OFF" STATUS.
IDEAL IN LOW LIGHT CONDITIONS.

40787

(€

COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF

* IEC STANDARDS 947-4-1 AND COLOR CODED
947-5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE PUSH BUTTON:

IDENTIFIES AC COILS WITH RED OR DC COILS WITH BLUE
PUSH BUTTONS. ALLOWS FOR MANUAL OPERATION OF RELAY
WITHOUT THE NEED FOR COIL POWER. IDEAL FOR FIELD
SERVICE PERSONNEL TO TEST CONTROL CIRCUITS.

* |EC = INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

* CETESTING AND EVALUATION

PERFORNED BY THE UNDERWRITERS LOCK-DOWN DOOR: WHEN ACTIVATED, HOLDS PUSH BUTTON AND CONTACTS
PARTICIPANT IN THE OPERATE POSITION. EXCELLENT FOR ANALYZING
CIRCUIT PROBLEMS.
@ FINGER - GRIP COVER: ALLOWS OPERATOR TO REMOVE RELAYS FROM SOCKETS
c\_Sus MORE EASILY THAN CONVENTIONAL RELAYS.
LISTED 367G
IND. CONT. EQ.

WHITE PLASTIC

WHEN USED WITH .
YHEN USED T 1.D. TAG/WRITE LABEL:

USED FOR IDENTIFICATION OF RELAYS
IN MULTI-RELAY CIRCUITS.

CURRENT LIMITED TO
RATING OF RELAY OR

MANUFACTURED

SOCKET WHICHEVER UNDER
IS LESS
1SO 9002
& QS 9000
7
annn ’_Dﬂﬂ‘ ’_EI_EI_‘ ’J:I_‘ 1ann 1onn
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C) ————=—= - i
UNITS UNITS
COIL DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):< % of nominal 85 Coil to Contacts: V rms 2500
Pull-in Voltage DC:< % of nominal 80 Across Open Contacts: V rms 1500
Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):> % of nominal 10 Pole to Pole: V rms 2500
Dropout Voltage DC:> % of nominal 10 Contacts to Frame: V rms
Maximum Voltage: % of nominal 110 Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500
Resistance: % + 10 minimum @VDC
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 2.0-3.0 VIBRATION RESISTANCE
Coil Power DC: w 1.4 Functional: g’s 10-55 Hz, 6 g's,1mm
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130 °C) double amplitude
Maximum Coil Dissipation, AC (60 Hz): VA 3.5 SHOCK RESISTANCE
Maximum Coil Dissipation, DC: w 3 Functional: g’s 10
Duty: Continuous
TEMPERATURE
CONTACTS Operating, AC Lower: °C -40
Contact Material: Silver alloy, Operating, AC Upper: °C +50
gold flashed Operating, DC Lower: °C -40
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 16 Operating, DC Upper: °C +65
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \% 277 Storage, Lower: °C -40
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 16/0.5 Storage, Upper: °C +105
Contact Rating DC Voltage: v 28 /220
Horse Power (AC): HP 1/3 @ 120V LIFE EXPECTANCY _
Horse Power (AC): HP 1/2 @ 240V Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 100,000
Pilot Duty (60 Hz): B300 Mechanical @ no Load : operations 5,000,000
Utilization Category: IEC AC15
VA Rating Make: VA 3600 MISCELLANEOUS
VA Rating Break: VA 360 Operating Position: Any
Minimum Recommended Load: ma 100 @ 5VDC Insulation Material: 94V-0 Molded plastic
or0.5W Enclosure Material: 94V-0 Polycarbonate
TIMING Cover Protection Category: IP 40
Operate Time: ms 20 Terminals: Inch (mm) 0.187, 0.062 x 0.020
Release Time: ms 20 (4.74, 1.57 x 0.508)
Weight: grams 88

9/04
m PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



788 PLUG-IN POWER RELAY

WIRING DIAGRAM
(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

DPDT & 3PDT, 16 AMPS

o i it Lmshmisria! W40

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

(12)1 (22) 3

(1494 7 C4 6
17 21)9
(ADA 10 (A2) B

+ DPDT

QUICK CONNECT

Plain Cover With Flag 2.15 MAX SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

& Optional Push Button (54.6) —>|

PRINTED CIRCUIT
| TERMINALS

L i

1.97
« (50) '| Orange Flag

Push Button &
Lock-Down Door Frosted Cover

121 (322 (22) 3

(14)4 4] (34)5 4](24) 64
()7 |B1g |@1)

Clear

Orange Fla - 1.37
Indicgtor 9 |_W|ndow (34.9)
N ,J, A
I == (A1) (h2)
135 139 1 5118 | +
(34.4) (35.4) 28| 3PDT
] } - ) - ALTERNATE NEMA
| & S — OR IEC () NUMBERS
Green Bl-Polar VIEWED FROM
. L. E.D. Status Lamp PRINTED CIRCUIT PIN SIDE
L Plastic I.D. MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
Tag / Write Label (TOP VIEW )
« 0.875
(22.2)
&
; =3 ¥ & = '
0.829
0.611
(15.5) & - (210)
/ : |
__ 0.287
ORDERING CODE 0.078 (1.98)Dia. -/ -»|0.437 e (7.28) Mating Sockets
H'Olei ior p_rintled (11.1) 70-463-1: SCREW/DIN
cireult terminals. 70-124-1: SOLDER
[788 | (xBx| | | [M4L [-120A 70-178-1, 70-178-2: PRINTED CIRCUIT
70-788EL/SL11-1, 70-124-2: QUICK CONNECT
CLASS: —I See section 7
CONTACT CONFIGURATION: COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C
DPDT: XBX, 3PDT: XCX FULL CONTACT NOMINAL NOMINAL
FEATURED CONFIGU- INPUT RESISTANCE
Ozggéﬂé& PLAIN COVER: | RATION VOLTAGE (OHMS)
AC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 16 AMP
TERMINAL STYLE: 788XBXMAL-24A DPDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 720
ECR):NDTEEE gII_F&JCGUII'NI' IEEM'NQLLS-: ggggTDE 788XBXMAL-120A DPDT | 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 1,7000Q
) 788XBXM4L-220/240A| DPDT | 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7200 Q
FULL FEATURED VERSION: DC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 16 AMP
PUSH BUTTON & LOCK DOWN DOOR: CODE V4 788XBXM4L-12D DPDT 12VDC 1200
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 788XBXMAL-24D DPDT 2AVDC 4700
OPTIONAL FULL FEATURED DELETION: —m8 788XBXM4L-110D DPDT 110125 VDC 10,000 @
PUSH BUTTON WITHOUT LOCK DOWN DOOR: CODE M AC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 16 AMP
- 720
OPTIONAL PLAIN COVER FEATURES: 788XCXMaL-24A SPDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz
POLARIZED L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 788XCXM4L-220/240A|  3PDT | 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7200 Q
(OBSERVE POLARITY+) DC OPERATED - SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 16 AMP
COIL VOLTAGE: 788XCXM4L-12D 3PDT 12VDC 120Q
6, 12, 24,120, 220 / 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS 788XCXM4L-24D 3PDT 24VDC 470Q
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS 788XCXM4L-110D 3PDT 110/125VDC 10,000 @

CADMIUM-FREE CONTACTS AVAILABLE, 904
CONTACT FACTORY FOR DETAILS = 1

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



A283 PLUG-IN & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

ecraft

Vo s ? i fshisrin! Mo 450

UL CONTACT LOAD RATINGS TABLE

CONTACT CURRENT OR LOAD LOAD VOLTAGE | TYPE OF
N CONFIGURATION | HORSE POWER VOLTAGE FREQUENCY LOAD
UL Rosegninad 15 AMP 240 VAC 50/60 Hz RESISTIVE
File No. E13224 1 POLE
THRU 10 AMP 28 VDC DC RESISTIVE
@ 3 POLES
1/3 HP 120 VAC 50/60 Hz MOTOR
168986
1/2 HP 240 VAC 50/60 Hz MOTOR
( € 3 AMP 600 VAC 50/60 Hz RESISTIVE

COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF

* |IEC STANDARDS 947-4-1 AND
947-5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE

TN AL CoMMISSION UL CONTACT LOAD RATINGS TABLE ”’A”‘L’,‘;j‘,fET:RED
*Egggoz%gggfgﬁggﬁ%?&ﬂﬁns FOR DC SW'TCHING 1SO 9002
PARTICIPANT (WITH OPTIONAL MAGNETIC BLOWOUT: CODE 69 ) & QS 9000
CONTACT CURRENT OR LOAD TYPE OF

c@us CONFIGURATION HORSE POWER VOLTAGE LOAD

IND, CONY. Eq. DPDT 3 AMP 150 VDC RESISTIVE

WHEN USED WITH

SOCKETS 70-463-1 DPST - NO 5 AMP 150 VDC RESISTIVE

CURRENT LIMITED

CURRENT LIV SPST - NO 10 AMP 150 VDC RESISTIVE

RELAY OR SOCKET (DM )

WHICHEVER IS LESS
SPDT 10 AMP 150 VDC RESISTIVE
(DB and DM)

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C)

UNITS
COIL
Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):< % of nominal 85
Pull-in Voltage DC:< % of nominal 80
Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):> % of nominal 10 1
Dropout Voltage DC:> % of nominal 10
Maximum Voltage: % of nominal 110 ’ﬂﬂﬂ‘ ’-D_D-‘
Resistance: % + 10 ! L -
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA 2.75
Coil Power DC: W 2 UNITS
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130 °C) TEMPERATURE
Duty: Continuous Operating, AC Lower: °C -30
Operating, AC Upper: °C +60
CONTACTS ) Operating, DC Lower: °C -30
Contact Material: Silver alloy Operating, DC Upper: °C 450
gold flashed Storage, Lower: °C -30

Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A 15 Storage, Upper: oC +100
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \ 240
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A 10 LIFE EXPECTANCY
Contact Rating DC Voltage: M 28 Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): | operations 100,000
Horse Power (AC): HP 1/3 @ 120V Mechanical @ no Load : operations 10,000,000
Horse Power (AC): \Y 1/2 @ 240V
Minimum Recommended Load: ma 100 @ 5VDC MISCELLANEOUS

or0.5w Operating Position: Any
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH Insulation Material: 94V-0 Molded plastic
Coil to Contacts: Vrms 2000 Enclosure Material: 94V-0 Polycarbonate
Across Open Contacts: — 500 Cover Protection Category: IP 40
Pole to Pole: V rms 2000 Terminals: Inch (mm) | 0.187, 0.062 x 0.020
Contacts to Frame: V rms Not applicable (4.74,1.57 x 0.508 )
Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500 Weight: grams 88

minimum @VDC

9/045

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com




A283 PLUG-IN & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

RECOMMENDED

PRINTED CIRCUIT LAYOUT
PLUG-IN FLANGE MOUNT (TOP VIEW)

« 0.875

22.2
( ) 0.437

(11.1)

3 T3

0.611 0.829

(15.5) (21.0)
v I v

0.078 0.287
(1.98) dia. (7.28)
holes for printed

circuit terminals.

<

PRINTED CIRCUIT
[a283]  [xcx][ ][ ct][][m-][240n TERMINAL

CLASS:

CONTACT CONFIGURATION:
SPDT: XAX
DPDT: XBX
DPST-NO: BXX
3PDT: XCX
SPST -NO-DM: HXX

SPDT -DB and DM: XHX OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL:
MAGNETIC BLOWOUT: CODE 69 TOP FLANGE COVER

CONSTRUCTION STYLE: -
* ENCLOSED, PLAIN COVER: CODE C P
ENCLOSED, FLANGE COVER: CODE C1 )
ENCLOSED TOP FLANGE MOUNT: CODE C3
ENCLOSED DIN MOUNT: CODE C4

TERMINAL STYLE:

QUICK CONNECT SOLDER TERMINALS: NO CODE OPTIONAL
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: CODE T
CIRCU S: €0 DIN COVER
OPTIONS:

Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L
PUSH BUTTON: CODE M

COIL VOLTAGE:
6, 12, 24, 120, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS
6, 12, 24, 48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DC COILS

[[] [0 [0 il

* Note: Code C recommended to be used with printed circuit. terminals or
Plug-in applications only.

9/04

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com 1..%.



A283 PLUG-IN & FLANGE MOUNT RELAYS

Magnesrelt

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS QUICK CONNECT
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS). SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS

PRINTED CIRCUIT

£TERMINALS

SPDT, DPDT & 3PDT, 15 AMPS)| INCIT

(VIEWED FROM PIN END)

(121 (322  3(22)

(14)4 295 6(24)

(17 fos, 9

(ADA 000 B(A2)

SPDT
(12)1 3 (22)

14 24
(14)4 ) fG( )
(1)7 9(21)
(A1)A B(A2)
N3,

DPDT

121 (322 3022
(19)4 4] 34)5] 6(24)
(117 |31 (1)

(A1)A B (A2)

— =

-}

T

2.50 MAX.
(63.5)
2.90 MAX.
(73.8)

1.53 MAX.
(38.8)

—>

140
(35.5)

ALTERNATE NEMA
OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
PIN SIDE

g
70-463-1: SCREW/D
70-124-1: SOLDER
70-178-1, 70-178-2: PRINTED CIRCUIT

SEE CLASS 788 FOR 70-788EL/SL-1, 170-124-2: QUICK CONN_ECT
PARTNUMBERSWITH | PLUG-IN See section 7
AND PUSH BUTTON STANDARD  CONTACT
FLANGE MOUNT PART oo N(I?\lngl'}'lr“- Rgglg'll;':ﬁléE
COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C NUMBERS RATION VOLTAGE (OHMS)
STANDARD | CONTACT NOMINAL NOMINAL AC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP
NUGEERs | CONFIGL- Wi RE%?,TMAQ)CE A283XAXC-120A  SPDT  110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 O
AC OPERATED, 15 AMP A283XAXC-240A SPDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 9100 Q
A283XBXC-24A DPDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 75 Q
A283XAXC1-120A SPDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 Q A283XBXC-120A DPDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 O
A283XAXC1-240A SPDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 9100 Q A283XBXC-240A DPDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 9100 Q
A283XBXC1-120A DPDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 Q A283XCXC-24A 3PDT 24 VAC, 50/60Hz 72 Q)
A283XBXC1-240A DPDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 9100 Q A283XCXC-120A 3PDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 1700 Q
A283XCXC1-120A 3PDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 1700 Q A283XCXC-240A 3PDT 220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7200 Q
A283XCXC1-240A 3PDT  220/240 VAC, 50/60Hz 7200 Q DC OPERATED SOLDER/PLUG-IN, 15 AMP

DC OPERATED, 15 AMP A283XAXC-12D SPDT 12 VDC 120 Q
A283XAXC1-12D SPDT 12VDC 120 Q A283XAXC-24D SPDT 24 VDC 472 O
A283XAXC1-24D SPDT 24 VDC 472 Q A283XBXC-12D DPDT 12 VDC 120 Q
A283XBXC1-12D DPDT 12 VDC 120 Q A283XBXC-24D DPDT 24 VDC 472 Q
A283XBXC1-24D DPDT 24 VDC 472 Q A283XBXC-110D DPDT 110/125 VDC 10,000 Q
A283XCXC1-24D 3PDT 24 VDC 472 0 A283XCXC-12D 3PDT 12VDC 120 Q
RETROFITS POTTER & BRUMFIELD KUP. A283XCXC-24D 3PDT 24 VDC 4720

SEE END OF SECTION 1 FOR CROSS REFERENCE

PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com



A283 PLUG-IN RELAY FOR DC SWITCHING

)
R ostatt DPDT, SPST-NO-DM I WIRING DIAGRAM

3,5 & 10 AMPS -
(144 \ E
17 9(21)

150 VDC SWITCHING

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS).

QUICK CONNECT A B
— SOLDER / PLUG-IN TERMINALS (A1 =2)
PRINTED CIRCUIT DPDT
. b—'g TERMINALS
1.53 MAX
(38.8) (1&4J L6£4)
(ADA 004 B (A2)
o
Y SPST-NO-DM
1.90 MAX.
1.53 MAX.
(48.4) (388) —> ALTERNATE NEMA

OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
PIN SIDE

1.40
(35.5)

BLOWOUT MAGNET
STANDARD FEATURE

Mating Sockets

70-463-1: SCREW/DIN

70-124-1: SOLDER

70-178-1, 70-178-2: PRINTED CIRCUIT
70-788EL/SL-1, 70-124-2: QUICK CONNECT
See section 7

THE BLOWOUT MAGNET STYLES HAVE

THE SAME LOAD SPECIFICATIONS AS ST?,IX%RD CONTACT NOMINAL NOMINAL
THE A283 ENCLOSED PLUG-IN RELAYS, NUMBERS kb VOLTAGE R o)
PLUS THE ADDITIONAL DC LOAD RATINGS. AC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 3 AMP
SEE A283 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS. A283XBX69C-120A DPDT 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 Q
DC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 3 AMP
A283XBX69C-12D DPDT 12VDC 120 Q
A283XBX69C-24D DPDT 24VDC 4720
A283XBX69C-110D DPDT 110125VDC 10,000 Q

AC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 10 AMP
A283HXX69C-120A SPST-NO (DM) = 110/120 VAC, 50/60Hz 2250 Q
DC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 10 AMP

A283XHX69C-48D SPDT-NO (DB-DM) 48 VDC 1800 Q

DC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 5 AMP
A283BXX69C-24D DPST-NO 24\VDC 472 Q
A283BXX69C-48D DPST-NO 48 VDC 1800 Q

DC OPERATED WITH BLOWOUT MAGNET, 10 AMP
SEE CLASS 788 FOR A283HXX69C-12D  SPST-NO (DM) 12VDC 120 Q
PART NUMBERS WITH A283HXX69C-24D  SPST-NO (DM) 24 VDC 472 0
L.E.D. STATUS LAMP A283HXX69C-48D  SPST-NO (DM) 48 VDC 1800 O
AND PUSH BUTTON A283HXX69C-110D SPST-NO (DM) 110/125VDC 10,000 Q

RETROFITS POTTER & BRUMFIELD KUP. T
PHONE: (843) 393-5778 FAX: (843) 393-4123 EMAIL: info@magnecraft.com SEE END OF SECTION 1 FOR CROSS REFERENCE = 1m
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UL CONTACT LOAD RATINGS TABLE FOR 388J

CONTACT CURRENT OR LOAD LOAD VOLTAGE TYPE OF
-\ W CONFIGURATION HORSE POWER VOLTAGE FREQUENCY LOAD
UL Recognized
File No. E43641 20 AMP 300 VAC 50/60 Hz RESISTIVE
@ 20 AMP 28 VDC DC RESISTIVE
RESISTIVE
168986 for 3884 16 AMP 277 VAC 50/60 Hz
41729 for 388V 3PDT 16 AMP 26 VDG - RESISTIVE
MOTOR
( € 2 & 3 POLES 3/4 HP 120 VAC 50/60 Hz
COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF 1 HP 208 - 600 VAC 50/60 Hz MOTOR
* |[EC STANDARDS 947-4-1 AND
947-5-1 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE MANUFACTURED
" ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION UNDER
* CETESTING AND EVALUATION UL Co NTACT LOAD RATINGS TABLE FOR 388V — Iso 9002
PERFORMED BY THE UNDERWRITERS & QS 9000
IﬁAAg_IO_IFéII};I'AONFEI!ES AS A THIRD PARTY
CONTACT CURRENT OR LOAD LOAD VOLTAGE TYPE OF
@ CONFIGURATION HORSE POWER VOLTAGE FREQUENCY LOAD
eNALs 15 AMP 240 VAC 50/60 Hz RESISTIVE
e,
WHEN USED WITH 1.:_'2:;]E 15 AMP 28 VDC DC RESISTIVE
SOCKETS 70-463-1 DOLE 1/3 HP 120 VAC 50/60 Hz MOTOR
CURRENT LIMITED 3 POLES
TO RATING OF 1/2 HP 240 VAC 50/60 Hz MOTOR
RELAY OR SOCKET

WHICHEVER IS LESS

BENEFITS OF 3
PLUG-IN FLANGE MOUNT OPTIONAL DIN MOUNT CONTACT GAP Bnéns|GN;

COVER 1. HIGH DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
- ACROSS CONTACTS.

2. IMPROVED ARC QUENCHING WHEN
BREAKING HIGH CURRENT LOADS.

3. MEETS EUROPEAN SPACING

REQUIREMENTS OF 8mm
ACROSS SURFACES

’_D_D_D_‘ (00 (00 (00

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C) UNITS
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH
UNITS Coil to Contacts: Vrms J: 2000, V: 4000
COIL Across Open Contacts: Vrms J: 500, V: 1000
Pull-in Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):< % of nominal 85 Pole to Pole: Vrms 2000
Pull-in Voltage DC:< % of nominal 80 Contacts to Frame: V rms Not applicable
Dropout Voltage AC (50/60 Hz):> % of nominal 10 Insulation Resistance: megohms 1000 @ 500
Dropout Voltage DC:> % of nominal 10 minimum @ VDC
Maximum Voltage: % of nominal 110 TEMPERATURE
Resistance: % + 10 Operating, AC Lower: °C -30
Coil Power AC (60 Hz): VA J:2.75,V: 4 Operating, AC Upper: °C +65
Coil Power DC: W 2 Operating, DC Lower: °C -30
Insulation System Per UL Standard 1446: Class B (130 C) Operating, DC Upper: °C +50
Duty: Continuous Storage, Lower: °C -30
Storage, Upper: °C +100
CONTACTS
Contact Material: Silver alloy LIFE EXPECTANCY
gold flashed Electrical @ Rated Load (AC1): operations 100,000
Contact Rating AC Amperes (AC1): A J: 2 Pole-20, 3 Pole-16 Mechanical @ no Load : operations 5,000,000
V: 15
Contact Rating AC Voltage: \Y 240 MISCELLANEOUS
Contact Rating DC Amperes (DC1): A J:20,V: 15 Operating Position: Any
Contact Rating DC Voltage: Vv 28 Insulation Material: 94V-0 Molded plastic
Horse Power (AC): HP J: 3/4 @120V Enclosure Material: 94V-0 Polycarbonate
V:1/3 @ 120V Cover Protection Category: P 40
Horse Power (AC): HP Ji1 @240V Terminals: Inch (mm) 0.187x 0.020
V:i1/2 @ 240V (4.74 x 0.508 )
Minimum Recommended Load: ma 100 @ 5VDC or 0.5 W Weight: grams 88

9/04
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DPDT 20 AMPS & 3PDT 16 AMPS | PRTIEREC

12
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS __ QUICK CONNECT (121 2)
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN INCHES & (MILLIMETERS). SOLDER / PLUG_'N TERM'NALS
(14) 4 6 (24
PLUG-IN ——t| L824
HH (117 9 (21)
1.53 MAX.
4 A1 (A2)
FLAG INDICATOR ® ) (ADA B
& PUSH BUTTON 5 DPDT
STANDARD. (12) 1 232) 3(22)
¢ 1.90 MAX.
Orange Flag (48.4) (14) 4 5(34) | 6 24)
Indicator — Push Button -_— -_— -
¢ : — () 7 [B)g [(21)g
0
A B 3PDT
i - A 2.90 MAX.
?_?té(.)%a.lsci';?fsn I_Balrrlljp?lar (73.8) ALTERNATE NEMA

OR IEC () NUMBERS
VIEWED FROM
PIN SIDE

FLANGE COVER
(_-j

2.50 MAX.

|
U

ol

7

1Ei

|
U

C g
a J 70-124-1: SOLDER

70-178-1, 70-178-2: PRINTED CIRCUIT
e

[N]

-788EL/SL-1, 70-124-2: QUICK CONNECT
See section 7

COIL MEASURED @ 25 °C
ORDERING CODE STANDARD CONTACT NOMINAL NOMINAL
PART CONFIGU- INPUT RESISTANCE
[388d| [xCX | | | [c1] | | | M- |[240A NUMBERS RATION VOLTAGE (OHMS)
AC OPERATED FLANGE MOUNT WITH PUSH BUTTON, 20 AMP
CLASS: 388JXBXC1M-240A DPDT  220/240 VAC,50/60Hz 9100 O
g#ﬁﬁéﬂg'&gﬁuﬁ 388JXBXC1M-120A DPDT  110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 2250 O
DC OPERATED FLANGE MOUNT WITH PUSH BUTTON, 20 AMP
CONTACT CONFIGURATION: 388JXBXC1M-12D  DPDT 12VDC 1200
DPDT: XBX, 3PDT: XCX 388JXBXC1M-24D  DPDT 24 VDC 470 Q
OPTIONAL: AC OPERATED PLUG-IN WITH PUSH BUTTON, 20 AMP
MAGNETlC.) BLOWOUT: CODE 69 (XBX ONLY) 388JXBXCM-240A DPDT 220/240 VAC,50/60Hz 9100 Q
388JXBXCM-120A  DPDT  110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 2250 Q
CONSTRUCTION STYLE: ————————— DC OPERATED PLUG-IN WITH PUSH BUTTON, 20 AMP
* ENCLOSED, PLAIN COVER: CODE C
ENCLOSED, FLANGE COVER: CODE C1 388JXBXCM-12D DPDT 12VDC 1200
ENCLOSED TOP FLANGE MOUNT: CODE C3 388JXBXCM-24D DPDT 24VDC 470 Q
ENCLOSED DIN MOUNT: CODE C4 AC OPERATED FLANGE MOUNT WITH PUSH BUTTON, 16 AMP
TERMINAL STYLE: 388JXCXC1M-240A  3PDT  220/240 VAC,50/60Hz 7200 Q
QUICK CONNECT SOLDER TERMINALS: NO CODE 388JXCXC1M-120A 3PDT 110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 1700 Q
PRINTED CIRCUIT TERMINALS: CODE T DC OPERATED FLANGE MOUNT WITH PUSH BUTTON, 16 AMP
OPTIONS: 388JXCXC1M-12D  3PDT 12VDC 120 Q
Bl - POLAR L.E.D. STATUS LAMP: CODE L 388JXCXC1M-24D | 3PDT 24VDC 470 Q
PUSH BUTTON: CODE M AC OPERATED PLUG-IN WITH PUSH BUTTON, 16 AMP
COILVOLTAG 388JXCXCM-240A  3PDT  220/240 VAC,50/60Hz 7200 Q
IL VOLTAGE:
6, 12, 24, 120, 240 ADD “A” FOR AC COILS 388JXCXCM-120A  3PDT  110/120 VAC,50/60Hz 1700 O
6 12. 24,48, 110 ADD “D” FOR DG COILS DC OPERATED PLUG-IN WITH PUSH BUTTON, 16 AMP
388JXCXCM-12D 3PDT 12VDC 120 Q
* Note: Code C recommended to be used with printed circuit